

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1550 OF 2019

RAJENDER SINGH & ANR.

...Appellant(s)

Vs.

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This Court while issuing notice on 15th February, 2019 passed the following order:

"Learned counsel for the appellants points out that as recent as in 2017, the site in question was shown as pond, which fact is not taken into consideration by the National Green Tribunal.

Issue notice on the application for stay as well as in the civil appeal, returnable in two weeks.

Status quo, as of today, shall be maintained by the parties, in the meanwhile."

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants submits that the appellants have produced enough material to show the existence of the pond in the plot in question being Khasra No.26 (4-12). It is further submitted that the documents produced by the appellants have not been considered by the National Green Tribunal (for short "the Tribunal"). She seeks permission

to withdraw this appeal with liberty to file Review Petition before the Tribunal.

In view of the submission of the learned senior counsel for the appellants, the appeal is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to file Review Petition before the Tribunal.

Status quo granted by this Court shall continue till the disposal of the Review Petition by the Tribunal.

The appellants are at liberty to challenge the order of the Tribunal passed in the Review Petition, before this Court, if aggrieved.

.....J.  
[S.ABDUL NAZEER]

.....J.  
[KRISHNA MURARI]

New Delhi;  
September 15, 2021.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 1550/2019

RAJENDER SINGH & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 24083/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 15-09-2021 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. K. V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, AOR  
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.  
Ms. Aarti Krupa Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Sanjana Grace Thomas, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG  
Mr. Merusagar Samantray, Adv.  
Mr. Rajan Kr. Chourasia, Adv.  
Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.  
Mr. Jai Anant Dehadrai, Adv.  
Mr. Sidharth Arora, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv.  
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.  
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR  
  
Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.  
Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.  
Mr. Vivek B. Saharya, Adv.  
For M/S. Saharya & Co., AOR  
  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR  
Ms. Payal Swarup, Adv.  
Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.  
Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pooja Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the  
signed order.

Pending application also stands disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
COURT MASTER

(KAMLESH RAWAT)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)